#### SPEED POST/OUT TODAY/ RTI MATTER/TIME BOUND

Dated: 3/5/16

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI DIRECTORATE OF TRAINING & TECHNICAL EDUCATION MUNI MAYA RAM MARG, PITAMPURA, NEW DELHI (RTI BRANCH, DTTE)(Ph. No. 27321024, 27327771)

NO.F.2 (16)/2006/RTI/TTE/ID No. 3938/1459-60 

sh. Romesh Kr. Mumkshill H.NO. 1026 Janta, DDAFlafs, Pocket-B, Seedor-16b, Dwarka Phase-II, New Delhi - 110078.

Sub: Supply of information Under RTI Act-2005.

Sir/Madam

Ťo

With reference to your application **ID No.** <u>3938</u> dated \_\_\_\_\_\_ addressed to the undersigned regarding supply of information under Right to Information Act 2005. The requisite information is enclosed as per Annexure.

The information was sought from  $\underline{A - O(Vig) + DK9F + ADMN + (Custodian of Records)}$  whose help was sought under section 5 (4) of the RTI Act, 2005, the information pertaining to this office is enclosed.

As per provisions of the Right to Information Act, 2005 u/s 19, an applicant, may if he/she is not satisfied, may file an appeal to the Ist Appellate Authority, with respect to the reply/information provided by the Public Information Officer within 30 days from the date of receipt of such reply/information from the Public Information Officer. The address of First Appellate Authority is as under:-

The First Appellate Authority, Department of Training & Technical Room No.103, Ist Floor, Muni Maya Ram Marg, Pitampura Delhi- 110034.

Yours faithfully,

**Encl: As above** 

APIO (RTI) DTTE

on the Departmental Website.(Copy of RT) application is also enclosed)

# GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI, DIRECTORATE OF TRAINING & TECHNICAL EDUCATION, MUNI MAYA RAM MARG, PTIAMPURA, DELHI. (VIGILANCE BRANCH)

# No: F.3 (1055)/RTI/Vig./DTTE/2015 632-

Dated:02/05/16.

То

The PIO, DTTE (HQ), Pitampura, Delhli.

Sub:- Information sought under RTI Act, 2005 vide ID No: 3938 dt. 07/04/2016 by Sh. Ramesh Kumar 'Mumukshu':-

Sir,

Kindly refer to above noted subject. In this regard, the requisite information is as under:-

SI. No:	Information sought	Information provided as per available records in the Branch
1.	Information as per SI. No. 1, 2 & 7.	The information sought by the applicant are exempted from disclosure under Section 8(1)(h) of RTI Act, 2005.
2.	Information as per SI. No. 3	No bills/vouchers were submitted by Sh. L. S. Negi, Controller, CET-2013 in response of Show Cause Notice dt. 18.09.15.
3.	Information as per Sl. No. 4 to 6	Does not pertain to this branch.

Yours faithfully,

(Sanjeev Gupta) Admin. Officer (Vig)



### GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI

DELHI KNOWLEDGE DEVELOPMENT FOUNDATION (Society registered under Societies Registration Act of XXI, 1860)

(Registration No.S/61569/2008)

ROOM NO:-2&7, Board of Technical Education: MUNI MAYA RAM MARG, PITAMPURA, DELHI

NO. F.1(85)/DKDF/2015/RTI ID No. 3938/53

Dated: - 02 /05 / 2016

To,

The PIO (RTI), DTTE (HQ), Govt. of NCT Delhi, Delhi-110088

#### Subject:- Information sought under RTI Act. 2005 for ID No. 3938 dated 08.04.2016 by Sh. Ramesh Kumar Mumukshu.

With reference to your letter Number F.2 (16)/2006/RTI/TTE/ID No. 3938/1215-19 dated 08.04.2016 on the subject cited above, the point wise information is as under.

- **Point No.1** : The information asked is not available in DKDF.
- **Point No.2** : The information asked is not available in DKDF.
- **Point No.3** : The Information asked is not available in DKDF.
- **Point No.4** : The query is in the form of opinion/ interpretation which is not covered under the definition of information under the RTI Act.
- **Point No.5** : The query is in the form of opinion/ interpretation which is not covered under the definition of information under the RTI Act.
- **Point No.6** : The information cannot be provided as it is except under section 8(1) (h) of the Act.
- **Point No.7** : The information asked is not available in DKDF.

760 PM 177E

(S.L. BHANDARKAR) MEMBER SECRETARY

#### GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI DIRECTORATE OF TRAINING AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION MUNI MAYA RAM MARG, PITAMPURA, DELHI - 110034 (ESTABLISHMENT - IV BRANCH, PH-27322927)

# No.F.3(1)/2016/TTE/E-IV/ 373

Dated: 26/04/16

To

The PIO (RTI) DTTE (HQ), Pitampura, Delhi.

#### Sub: Information against the ID No.3938 dated 07.04.16.

Sir,

Kindly refer to the application filed by Sh.Ramesh Kumar Mumukshu, (ID No.3938 dated 07.04.16) for seeking information under the provisions of RTI Act, 2005. I am directed to give information as under:

Point No.	Information.
01 to 07	Does not pertain to this branch.

Yours faithfully, (PRASAD K SUPERINTENDENT (ADMN.)

Sh. Mukesh

## GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI DIRECTORATE OF TRAINING AND TECHNCIAL EDUCATION MUNI MAYA RAM MARG, PITAM PURA DELHI - 110088.

F.1/1060/RTI/ E-1/2016/TE/AD/ 539

Dated:02/05/2016

To,

The PlO DTTE, Pitam Pura Delhi -110088.

Subject: - Information sought under RTI Act, 2005 for I.D. 3938 dated 7/04/2016.

This is with reference to the above RTI ID No.-3938 dated 07/04/2016. The Point wise reply as under:

Point No. 1 to 7:- The information sought by applicant does not pertain to this branch.

(Dr. Shiv Kumar Dubey) Deputy Director (E-I)

	RÚ	se India Campaign
- /		> Protection of Environment
1		>Establishment of Rule of law
1		>Electoral Reforms
		>Fight against encroachment of land and forest
		> Implement health and education policies
		>protection of formers and continuiting for d
	То	4.4.2014
	Department of Training & Technical Education (DTTE)	·3938 FDN0

Muni Maya Ram Marg, Pitampura, Delhi-110088.

Subject: Seeking information under RTI Act, 2005.

Sir,

I had submitted several complaints concerning corruption in CET conducted by Sh. L. S. Negi HOD/CDC Principal of Aryabhatt Polytechnics under the Department of Training & Technical Education (DTTE), GNCT of Delhi. The then Pr. Secretary (TTE) found lot of substances in the documents (enclosed by me with my complaints) about procedural irregularities & Corruption. To this, an enquiry committee was set up as informed by the then Special Secretary/Director (TTE) Sh. Arun Mishra and after preliminary enquiry a Special Audit was carried out by GNCT of Delhi. Special Audit report revealed many financial irregularities/corruption in the expenditure incurred during CET-2013. I have also submitted complaints to ANTI-CORRUPTION BRANCH (DIRECTORATE OF VIGILANCE) Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi. The ACP/Admn. for Addl. Commissioner of Police, Anti-Corruption Branch forwarded the complaints to the Director (TTE) for taking necessary action and reports to his office immediately, if corruption angle is found (Vide letter No. 1132/OC-48414/SO/ACB dated 26.02.2014, letter No. 2057/OC-99614/SO/ACB dated 02.05.2014 & letter No. 2357/OC-1208114/SO/ACB dated 22.05.2014 etc.). The corruption/financial irregularities are shown in the Special Audit Report of GNCT of Delhi. It appears that the corruption/financial irregularities have neither yet been reported to the said Anti-Corruption Branch nor any action has been taken by Additional Director (TTE), Director (TTE), even Audit Deptt. said that now TTE deptt. wants to settle the advance of Sh. L. S. Negi by including such bills/vouchers which are not signed by Dy. Controller, CET-2013.

Hence, following information is requested under RTI Act, 2005:

- 1. Please provide the certified copies of SHOW CAUSE NOTICE with all documents issued by DTTE/DKDF to Sh. L. S. Negi, HOD/CDC Principal of Aryabhatt Polytechnics/ Controller CET-2013.
- 2. Please provide the certified copies of reply of SHOW CAUSE NOTICE with all documents given to DTTE/DKDF by Sh. L. S. Negi, HOD/CDC Principal of Aryabhatt Polytechnics/ Controller CET-2013.
- **3.** Please provide the certified copies of all bills/vouchers received by DTTE/DKDF in response to SHOW CAUSE NOTICE) given to Sh. L. S. Negi, HOD/CDC Principal of Aryabhatt Polytechnics/ Controller CET-2013.
- 4. Please inform either all the bills/vouchers submitted so far by Sh. L. S. Negi against an advance of Rs. 85,00,000/- are duly signed by all the four officers including Dy. Controller CET-2013 nominated by the then Secretary (TTE) Sh. Rajender Kumar (presently Pr. Secretary to Hon'ble C. M. GNCTD, Delhi) for affixing signature on all the bills/vouchers against the advance of Rs. 85,00,000/- issued for CET-2013.
- 5. Please inform background/documents/decision based upon which now Treasurer (DKDF) & Member Secretary (DKDF) etc. accepting such bills/vouchers (against an advance of Rs. 85,00,000/- given in CET 2013 to Sh. L.S. Negi) which are not signed by Dy. Controller, CET-2013. Since the then Pr. Secretary (TTE) Sh. Verma ji was full agreed that all bills/vouchers must be signed by Dy. Controller CET-2013, needless to say that many financial irregularity were pointed out by him being monitoring authority of many activities.

of CET-2013 and signing authority of bills/vouchers of CET-2013, due to which he was relieved by Sh. L. S. Negi from CET before checking/signing all the bills/vouchers against advance of Rs. 85,00,000/-.

- **6.** Please provide the name and designation of all the officers who had given permission to accept such bills/vouchers (against an advance of Rs. 85,00,000/- given in CET-2013 to Sh. L.S. Negi) which are not signed by Dy. Controller, CET-2013. Since the then Pr. Secretary (TTE) Sh. Verma ji was fully agreed that all bills/vouchers must be signed by Dy. Controller, CET-2013.
- 7. Please provide certified copies of the Report/Letters sent by DTTE to ANTI CORRUPTION BRANCH (DIRECTORATE OF VIGILANCE) Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi in compliance of the ACP/Admn.for Addl. Commissioner of Police, Anti-Corruption Branch letter No. 1132/OC-48414/SO/ACB dated 26.02.2014, letter No. 2057/OC-99614/SO/ACB dated 02.05.2014 & letter No. 2357/OC-1208114/SO/ACB dated 22.05.2014 etc.

Thanking You Yours Truly,

(Ramesh Kumar ' Mumukshu') RTI Activist, Associated, People's Union for Civil Liberty,(P.U.C.L). (LM) Postal Add: 1026, Janta, DDA Flats, Pocket-B, Sector-16b, Dwarka Phase-II, New Delhi- 110078, India. +919810610400 Mails ID: <u>ramumukshu@gmail.com</u>

1PU 32 F 188167 R.10